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Dear Parishioner

I commend to you the Parish of Antrim Financial Report for 2024
prepared by the Finance Committee

It provides information on the needs of the parish from a financial
perspective and highlights the demands that we face as a parish
community.

Constantly we are bombarded with the “rising cost of living and it
is true that these are a real factor in life. Sadly, the parish suffers
from this too with rising costs and greater demands, so we need
your continued support.

The evidence from the report is a clear indicator of the
tremendous generosity of the parishioners in our parish and I
would like to thank you for that support which is truly
magnificent.

Yours sincerely

P

Very Rev Sean Emerson
Parish Priest



FINANCE REPORT 2024

The Accounts to December 2024 show a loss of £15,808 compared to a profit of £33,296 in
the previous year 2023.

The Parish Finances in 2024 face similar challenges to most other charitable organisations in
that income generated is struggling to keep pace with necessary expenditure required to
maintain our Parish activities. Our Challenge is to maintain and improve the current level of
facilities and control costs to ensure we receive the maximum value for parishioners.

INCOME

The Income received in this year has increased, Church collections have increased due to a
significant rise in loose plate contributions from a full years collection. Our Other Receipts
have decreased from 2023 when the Parish received a significant one-off Diocese refund. As
seen in the table below.

Category 2024 2023 Movement
Church Collections £258,103 £225,249 £32,854
Other Receipts £175,212 £195,604 -£20,392
Non Parish Collections £172,156 £54,560 £117,596
Total Income £605,471 £475,413 £130,058

EXPENDITURE.

The Expenditure of the Parish has increased across all categories. The expenditure is within
the expected limits of the parish requirements. Parish Buildings are still our main cost. The
nature and the age of the buildings are such that the majority of costs associated in this are

Heat and light, Repairs, Insurance, Depreciation and Parish Hall Expenses.

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Category 2024 2023 Movement
Pastoral & Church Costs £124,152 £119,310 -£4,842
Personnel £99.407 £88.,245 -£11,162
Parish Buildings £209,467 £164,213 -£45,254
Administration £20,988 £19,120 -£1868
Non Parish Payments £167,265 £51,229 -£116,036
Total Income £621,279 £442,117 -£179,162

CAPITAL PROJECTS

During the financial year, the parish invested approximately £160,000 in a range of capital
projects aimed at enhancing its facilities and supporting long-term community development.
These projects included essential upgrades to parish buildings, improvements to accessibility,
and the installation of energy-efficient systems. The projects undertaken in 2024 were:



e The Curates House at St Joseph's - a full renovation and conversion was
completed. This property now provides suitable accommodation for two priests
and for sick or retired Priests in the future. This project was financed through the
Solidarity Fund.

e St Joseph's Church - repair and renovation was completed internally to the
Sacristy and externally to the Sacristy roof.

e Parish Hall at St Joseph's - a number of small improvements was completed
including upgrading of the sound system

Plans for 2025

The parish is currently planning to undertake a series of minor capital projects aimed at
improving its facilities and supporting the needs of parish. These projects will include:

e St Comgall's Church - refurbishment and upgrade of the toilets.

e St MacNissius Church & Hall - a programme of general maintenance to the
externals of the building including washing, painting and minor repairs.

e St Comgall's Parochial House - external and internal painting and minor repairs
as needed.

The upgrades to these communal spaces will enhance the safety and accessibility for all our
parishioners. By investing in these improvements, the parish hopes to create a more
welcoming and functional environment for worship, fellowship, and outreach.

We would like to extend our thanks to all parishioners for their continued generosity
throughout the year. Your contributions, whether financial, practical, or prayerful have made
a meaningful difference in the life of your parish.

Thanks to your kindness and commitment, we are able to carry out our mission, maintain our
facilities, and plan for future improvements that benefit the entire community. Your support
is deeply appreciated and never taken for granted.



Parish of Antrim

Income and Expenditure Accounts Year to 31/12/24

INCOME

Church Collections etc

Weekly Collections
Monthly & Vol Collections
Loose Plate

Candles, Shrines etc

Other Receipts

Fundraising Receipts

Tax reclaim on Gift Aid

Rents

Legacies & Donations

Diocesan Solidarity Refund & Misc Inc
Parish Centre/Hall/YC

Covid Recovery Scheme

Non Parish Receipts
Priests Welfare (Net)
School Receipts
Non Parish collections

TOTAL INCOME

Expenditure

Priests Stipend
Staff salaries
Church Supplies
Rent, Rates, Insurance
Heat, Light, Power
Telephone & Postage,IT
Printing & Stationary
Interest Charges
Diocesan Payments/Honoraria
Pastoral Support
Parish Centre/Hall/YC
Repairs/Maintenance
Property Depreciation
Depreciation

Total Parish Expenditure

Non Parish Payments

Schools
Non Parish Collections

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Net Profit (Loss)

Year to
31/12/2024

150,641
51,701
41,626
14,135

645
43,148
25,509
14,761

5,662
57,449
28,038

4,891
141,171
26,094

57,426
99,407
19,953
28,011
57,566
5,608
3,457
895
34,635
12,140
25,498
63,152
35,240
11,028

141,171
26,094

Year to
31/12/2023

148,617
48,129
15,999
12,954
258,103

655

44,152

25,124

13,069

28,846

56,504

175,212 27,255

3,771
25,920
24,869
172,156

605,471

52,450
88,245
18,103
21,362
55,546
5,156
2,352
921
30,180
18,577
23,762
49,541
14,003
10,690
454,014

26,360

24,869
51,229

167,265

621,279

-15,808

225,249

195,604

54,560

475,413

390,888

442,117

33,296



Personnel

Sacristan/ Maintenance F/T -1

Sacristan P/t & Voluntary -5

Caretaker/Maintenance P/t-2

Secretary F/T-1&P/t-1

Receptionist/H’ keeper P/t-1
CONTRIBUTION PROFILE

Number of Parishioners Registered
2624 (families) 7533 (parishioners)

Number of Parish Envelopes Number of Gift Aid Declarations
2018 686 457
2019 661 450
2020 660 445
2021 653 357
2022 623 414
2023 523 369

Level of Contribution
During the financial year 2023/24 of the 598 envelopes issued, there were returns for 503

Of these envelopes 369 were Gift aided
Of these envelopes 199 were standing orders towards the collections.

How can you help?

Gift Aid

We would like to draw your attention to the advantages of the Gift Aid Scheme. Participating in the
Gift Aid Scheme means that for every pound you donate, the Parish of Antrim will receive an extra
25 pence from the Inland Revenue. This means that £5 can be turned into £6.25 as long as donations
are made through Gift Aid. Please remember that the Gift Aid Scheme does not cost additional money
to the individual but allows the Parish to claim additional funds from the Inland Revenue.

How do I know if I am a taxpayer? If you have a salary, savings in a bank and or building society,
investments or a pension, you may well be a taxpayer and therefore you can Gift Aid to the Parish.

If you would like to join the Gift Aid Scheme, please contact the Parish Office, 3 Oriel Road,
Antrim. Email parishoffice@antrim.co.uk

Standing orders - Forms are available from the Parish Office for anyone wishing to contribute to the
Parish by this means. This method of payment can also be Gift Aided.

Donations - All donations of any sum are always welcome and they can be covered by Gift Aid
agreement.

Legacy — Through a bequest a parishioner may leave a contribution to the Parish, which may not
have been always possible during one’s lifetime.






